the output gap widens, which starts to exert upward pressure on prices

as firms increase markups. The initial effect on HICP is limited, but al-

ready in year 4 the price level is almost 0.9 percentage points than in the

central projection. The increase in the price level has strong, negative ef-

34 35

DELFI:﻿DNB’s﻿Macroeconomic﻿Policy﻿Model﻿of﻿the﻿Netherlands

pressure on the price level. The HICP index has increased by close to 0.8

percent in year 8. Higher prices feed through in firms’ user cost of capital

and firms start to cut back on their investments. As a result, other private

investment lies close to half a percent below baseline in year 8.

The tax relief policy leads to a marked decline in government finances,

although the increase in production somewhat compensates for this. Also

the government expenditures are below baseline due to lower social bene-

fits. Still, the government balance is well below baseline during the entire

simulation horizon. As in the government consumption scenario, a large

portion of the initial stimulus has disappeared in year 8. In this case the

volume of GDP is close to 0.75 percent higher in year 8.

Table 6: Wage and income tax -1 % GDP

1 2 4 8
Volumes
GDP 0.11 0.35 0.83 0.73
Private consumption 0.45 1.32 3.10 3.56
Housing investment 0.14 0.74 2.79 3.86
Other private investment 0.12 0.63 1.77 -0.54
Imports 0.21 0.69 1.73 1.47
Exports 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.02

Re-exports 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02

Prices and wages
HICP 0.01 0.07 0.24 0.78
Wages (contractual) private sector 0.00 0.02 -0.01 0.09
House prices 0.00 0.11 1.05 2.30
Cost price (including energy) 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.40

Other items
Government balance -0.95 -1.13 -0.85 -0.45
Total employment 0.01 0.10 0.49 0.65
1 Percent deviation from central projection.

37

Table 5: Government consumption +1 % GDP

1 2 4 8
Volumes
GDP 0.74 0.76 0.91 0.62
Private consumption 0.12 0.54 1.15 0.88
Housing investment 0.09 0.62 1.70 1.20
Other private investment 1.21 2.55 1.32 -0.90
Imports 0.75 1.41 1.37 0.49
Exports 0.00 0.03 -0.09 -0.53

Re-exports 0.00 0.01 -0.03 -0.16

Prices and wages
HICP 0.13 0.32 0.85 2.19
Wages (contractual) private sector 0.08 0.51 1.29 2.64
House prices 0.03 0.83 2.12 2.96
Cost price (including energy) 0.01 0.32 1.05 2.35

Other items
Government balance -0.88 -0.55 -0.50 -0.69
Total employment 0.15 0.54 0.64 0.37
1 Percent deviation from central projection.

5.3 Wage and income tax -1 % GDP

This scenario analyses the effect of a permanent decrease in wage and

income taxes equal to 1 percent of GDP. The tax relief gives a strong, im-

mediate boost to real disposable income, which enables households initially

to increase private consumption with nearly 0.5 percent. Over the years

employment increases as more workers are needed to meet higher aggre-

gate demand. Higher employment, in turn, gives an additional stimulus to

disposable income and private consumption. Stronger demand also incites

producers to increase investment, although the effect somewhat lags that

of consumption. The effect on contractual wages is limited, but the overall

cost of labour rises somewhat as higher productivity leads to higher wage

drift.

After some years production costs start to increase which puts upward

3636

pressure on the price level. The HICP index has increased by close to 0.8

percent in year 8. Higher prices feed through in firms’ user cost of capital

and firms start to cut back on their investments. As a result, other private

investment lies close to half a percent below baseline in year 8.

The tax relief policy leads to a marked decline in government finances,

although the increase in production somewhat compensates for this. Also

the government expenditures are below baseline due to lower social bene-

fits. Still, the government balance is well below baseline during the entire

simulation horizon. As in the government consumption scenario, a large

portion of the initial stimulus has disappeared in year 8. In this case the

volume of GDP is close to 0.75 percent higher in year 8.

Table 6: Wage and income tax -1 % GDP

1 2 4 8
Volumes
GDP 0.11 0.35 0.83 0.73
Private consumption 0.45 1.32 3.10 3.56
Housing investment 0.14 0.74 2.79 3.86
Other private investment 0.12 0.63 1.77 -0.54
Imports 0.21 0.69 1.73 1.47
Exports 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.02

Re-exports 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02

Prices and wages
HICP 0.01 0.07 0.24 0.78
Wages (contractual) private sector 0.00 0.02 -0.01 0.09
House prices 0.00 0.11 1.05 2.30
Cost price (including energy) 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.40

Other items
Government balance -0.95 -1.13 -0.85 -0.45
Total employment 0.01 0.10 0.49 0.65
1 Percent deviation from central projection.

37

Table 5: Government consumption +1 % GDP

1 2 4 8
Volumes
GDP 0.74 0.76 0.91 0.62
Private consumption 0.12 0.54 1.15 0.88
Housing investment 0.09 0.62 1.70 1.20
Other private investment 1.21 2.55 1.32 -0.90
Imports 0.75 1.41 1.37 0.49
Exports 0.00 0.03 -0.09 -0.53

Re-exports 0.00 0.01 -0.03 -0.16

Prices and wages
HICP 0.13 0.32 0.85 2.19
Wages (contractual) private sector 0.08 0.51 1.29 2.64
House prices 0.03 0.83 2.12 2.96
Cost price (including energy) 0.01 0.32 1.05 2.35

Other items
Government balance -0.88 -0.55 -0.50 -0.69
Total employment 0.15 0.54 0.64 0.37
1 Percent deviation from central projection.

5.3 Wage and income tax -1 % GDP

This scenario analyses the effect of a permanent decrease in wage and

income taxes equal to 1 percent of GDP. The tax relief gives a strong, im-

mediate boost to real disposable income, which enables households initially

to increase private consumption with nearly 0.5 percent. Over the years

employment increases as more workers are needed to meet higher aggre-

gate demand. Higher employment, in turn, gives an additional stimulus to

disposable income and private consumption. Stronger demand also incites

producers to increase investment, although the effect somewhat lags that